

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

ALAN P. WOODRUFF, DANIEL FENTON,)
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF NEW MEXICO,)
GREEN PARTY OF NEW MEXICO, and)
DONALD HILLS,)
)
)
Plaintiffs,) Civil Action No: 1:09-cv-00449 LFG/KMB
)
v.)
)
)
MARY HERRERA, in her official capacity as)
New Mexico Secretary of State,)
)
)
Defendant.)

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Scott Fuqua
Assistant Attorney General
New Mexico Attorney General's Office
408 Galisteo Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505)827-6000 – Telephone
(505)827-6036 – Facsimile

Attorney for Defendant Mary Herrera

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 1

I. COUNTS I, II, AND III FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED. 2

A. No Identified Provision Of The Election Code Violates Article II, Section 8 Of The New Mexico Constitution. 2

B. Count II Rests On A Fundamentally Unsound Interpretation Of Both Article I, Section 2, Clause 2 Of The United States Constitution And The Election Code. 4

1. Count II-A fails because the requirement that a candidate be a registered member of the party he or she seeks to represent in advance of an election is not a qualification for any federal office..... 4

2. Count II-B fails because the filing of a declaration of candidacy in advance of an election is not a qualification for any federal office. 8

3. Count II-C fails because the filing of candidate petition signatures is not a qualification for any federal office. 9

C. Count III Is Predicated On A Faulty Understanding Of Both Article I, Section 4, Clause 1 Of The United States Constitution And The Role Of The Secretary Of State In Administering The Election Code. 11

1. Count III-A fails because the SOS’s petition signature forms do not infringe on the legislature’s prerogative in fixing the time, place, and manner of elections for federal office. 11

2. Count III-B fails because the Secretary of State’s policy regarding the date on which minor party nominating petitions are made available to minor party candidates does not infringe on the legislature’s power to fix the time, place, and manner of elections for federal office. 13

3. Count III-C fails because the Secretary of State’s policy requiring minor party candidates to file a declaration of candidacy does not usurp legislative authority to fix the time, place, and manner of elections for federal office. 14

4. Count III-D fails because allowing straight party voting does not violate the Equal Protection Clause of the United States Constitution. 15

a.	New Mexico’s straight party voting option does not burden any protected right of Plaintiffs.....	16
b.	The State has a valid interest in allowing straight party voting.....	17
II.	COUNTS IV, V, VI, AND VII ARE BARRED BY RES JUDICATA AND CLAIM PRECLUSION AND ALSO FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.	19
A.	The Libertarian Party Of New Mexico Has Already Attacked, In This Court, The Provisions At Issue In Counts IV Through VII, And Those Counts Are Thus Barred By Res Judicata And Claim Preclusion.....	19
B.	Counts IV Through VII Fail To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. 21	
1.	Count IV fails because the use of the words “voters” in Sections 1-7-2 and 1-8-2 and “address” in Section 1-8-2 are not unconstitutionally vague.....	21
2.	Count V fails because the petition signature requirements at issue do not impermissibly discriminate against minor parties and minor party candidates.....	23
3.	Count VI fails because the petition signature requirements at issue legitimately restrict ballot access to those candidates who have demonstrated a modicum of support for their candidacy.	25
4.	Count VII fails because the statute at issue does not impose any undue burden on minor party candidates.....	26
III.	COUNTS VIII, IX, AND X FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.	27
A.	Count VIII Fails Because The Challenged Provision Is A Reasonable Exercise Of The State’s Power To Regulate Elections.....	27
B.	Count IX Fails Because Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Any Right Burdened By The Challenged Statute And Because New Mexico Has An Interest In Running Orderly Elections.....	29
C.	Count X Fails To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Party of Texas v. White, 415 U.S. 767 (1974)..... 25

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 15

Arutunoff v. Oklahoma State Election Bd., 687 F.2d 1375 (10th Cir. 1982)..... 30

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 21

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) 3, 8, 24, 28

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 15, 28

Campbell v. Davidson, 233 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 7, 8

Cartwright v. Barnes, 304 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 9, 10

Clark v. Haas Group, Inc., 953 F.2d 1235 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 19

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board, 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008)..... 15

Graves v. McElderry, 946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Ok. 1996) 17, 18

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 21

Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Worker Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979)..... 23

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971)..... 9, 24, 25

Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Rednour, 108 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997) 10

Libertarian Party of New Mexico, et al. v. Herrera, 506 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2007) 1

Lubin v. Panish, 415 U.S. 709 (1974) 24

Monroe v. Owens, 38 Fed. Appx. 510, 2002 WL 437964 (10th Cir. 2002) 4

Mountain View Pharm. v. Abbott Labs, 630 F.2d 1383 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 4

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 24

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... 15

Nwosun v. General Mills Restaurants, Inc., 124 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1997) 21

Powers v. Harris, 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004) 16

Regions Hosp. v. Shalala, 522 U.S. 448 (1998) 14

Schaefer v. Townsend, 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000) 8

Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932) 5

State ex rel. Walker v. Bridges, 27 N.M. 169, 199 P. 370 (1921) 2

State v. Chama Land & Cattle Co., 111 N.M. 317, 805 P.2d 86 (1990) 12

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) passim

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 5, 15
Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997) passim
Trujillo v. Williams, 465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006) 16, 17
U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 5, 6, 7, 8
Weldon v. Sanders, 99 N.M. 160, 655 P.2d 1004 (1982) 12
Yapp v. Excel Corp., 186 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 1999) 19, 20

Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 1-1-4 22
 NMSA 1978, § 1-1-5 22
 NMSA 1978, § 1-1-9 24
 NMSA 1978, § 1-2-1(A)..... 12
 NMSA 1978, § 1-7-2(A)..... 17
 NMSA 1978, § 1-8-18 20, 27
 NMSA 1978, § 1-8-18(A)..... 4, 27
 NMSA 1978, § 1-8-2 9
 NMSA 1978, § 1-8-2(B)..... 12, 26
 NMSA 1978, § 1-8-30 22
 NMSA 1978, § 1-8-30(C)..... 13
 NMSA 1978, § 1-8-31 22
 NMSA 1978, § 1-8-50(C)..... 13
 NMSA 1978, § 1-8-51 17

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 (1982) 24

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. CONST. art. II, § 8 7
 U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 2 8
 U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 9, 15
